/
STUDENT LOAN PROCEDURES AND POLICIES
CHAPTER 9
STUDENT LOANS: PROCEDURES AND POLICIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:72-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.441, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2187(a), 25 N.J.R. 4079(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, Student Loans: Procedures and Policies, expires on
August 16, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter became effective prior to September 1,
1969.
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 22, 1973 as
R.1973 d.77. See: 5 N.J.R. 107(d).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 7, 1976 as
R.1976 d.385. See: 9 N.J.R. 18(e).
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 18, 1977 as
R.1977 d.249. See: 9 N.J.R. 366(d). Further amendments became
effective September 20, 1977 as R.1977 d.353. See: 9 N.J.R. 468(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 16, 1978 as
R.1978 d.198. See: 10 N.J.R. 13(a), 10 N.J.R. 281(b). Further
amendments became effective September 18, 1978 as R.1978 d.329.
See: 10 N.J.R. 281(a), 10 N.J.R. 431(a).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 11, 1979 as
R.1979 d.401. See: 11 N.J.R. 342(b), 11 N.J.R. 551(c).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 30, 1980 as
R.1980 d.339. See: 12 N.J.R. 520(a).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 6, 1981 (to
become operative September 8, 1981). See: 13 N.J.R. 219(a), as
corrected in the Notice published at 13 N.J.R. 355(a), 13 N.J.R. 496(b).
1983 Revisions: This chapter was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978) effective September 8, 1983 with amendments and
recodification thereto effective October 3, 1983, as R.1983 d.413. See:
15 N.J.R. 475(a), 15 N.J.R. 1663(b).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 3, 1984 as
R.1983 d.605. See: 15 N.J.R. 1820(a), 16 N.J.R. 49(a). Subchapter 10
became effective January 17, 1984 as R.1983 d.647. See: 15 N.J.R.
1336(b), 16 N.J.R. 143(a). Further amendments became effective May
7, 1984 as R.1984 d.153. See: 16 N.J.R. 203(a), 16 N.J.R. 1094(b).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 17, 1985 as
R.1985 d.311. See: 16 N.J.R. 3281(b), 17 N.J.R. 1564(a). Further
amendments became effective November 4, 1985 as R.1985 d.568. See:
17 N.J.R. 1518(a), 17 N.J.R. 2648(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 7, 1986 as
R.1986 d.102. See: 17 N.J.R. 2727(a), 18 N.J.R. 681(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective November 16, 1987
as R.1987 d.456. See: 19 N.J.R. 498(b), 19 N.J.R. 2187(a).
1988 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 21, 1988 as
R.1988 d.116. See: 19 N.J.R. 1619(a), 20 N.J.R. 663(b). Subchapter
11 became effective July 18, 1988 as R.1988 d.334. See: 20 N.J.R.
872(a), 20 N.J.R. 1712(a). This chapter was readopted pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978) effective September 12, 1988 with
New Jersey State Library
amendments effective October 3, 1988, as R.1988 d.478. See: 20
N.J.R. 1636(a), 20 N.J.R. 2452(b). Further amendments became effec-
tive October 3, 1988 as R.1988 d.477. See: 20 N.J.R. 1641(a), 20
N.J.R. 2456(a). Subchapter 7, Policy Governing New Jersey College
Loans to Assist State Students (NJCLASS) Program, was adopted as
R.1991 d.396, effective August 5, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1257(a), 23
N.J.R. 2338(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9 was readopted
as R.1993 d.441. See: Source and Effect Date. See, also, section
annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

States.
"PLUS" was a loan program which was targeted for
· parents of dependent undergraduate or graduate students.
9-2
All PLUS loans were made before July 23, 1992.
"Servicer" means a third party with whom the lend-
er/holder has entered into a contract, through assignment,
transfer or sale, to handle specific aspects on student loans
on the lender/holder's behalf in accordance with the Federal
Family Education Loan program regulations.
"SLS" was a loan program targeted for independent
undergraduate students, graduate students, and dependent
undergraduate students whose parents were unable to pro-
cure a PLUS loan. All SLS loans were made before July
23, 1992.
As amended, R.1973 d.77, effective March 22, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 107(d).
As amended, R.1977 d.353, effective September 20, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 468(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.198, effective June 16, 1978.

the program.
4. Active duty status in the armed forces:
i. The borrower must provide a statement from his
or her commanding officer attesting to full-time active
duty status.
(b) Maximum allowable time periods for each of these
deferments shall be established by the lender.
(c) Upon receipt of a borrower request for a deferment
and all required documentation, the NJHEAA will notify
the borrower regarding the deferment's authorization.
( d) Periods of authorized deferment do not extend the 15
year maximum loan repayment time.
( e) The lender may also, in its discretion, grant borrowers
periods of forbearance in the repayment of their NJCLASS
loan(s).
Amended by R.1992 d.293, effective July 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 167S(b), 24 N.J.R. 2626(a).
Revised (a); added new (b)-(d}; redesignated existing (b) as (e).
9:9-7.9 Default
(a) Default occurs when a borrower fails to make an

1. A first-time applicant must exhaust the possibility
of using eligible lenders first, by providing documented
evidence of loan denial . by at least one eligible . lending
institution;
2. An applicant who has previously borrowed under
the PLUS/SLS program must provide documented evi-
dence that the previous lender will not grant an additional
loan;
3. Each applicant may be required to have a co-signer
for each loan at the discretion of the Authority;
4. Each applicant, along with the co-signer, may be
required to personally appear at the office of the Authori-
ty prior to disbursement of the loan funds; and
5. Creditworthiness will be evaluated on both the
borrower and the co-signer.
Amended by R.1986 d.100, effective April 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2728(b), 18 N.J.R. 682(b).
Added text to (a)3 "at the discretion of the Authority".
Amended by R.1988 d.478, effective October 3, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1636(a), 20 N.J.R. 2452(b).